

Nos. 13-354, 13-356

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

CONESTOGA WOOD SPECIALTIES CORP, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the U.S. Courts of
Appeals for the Tenth and Third Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE C12 GROUP, LLC,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING THE
NON-GOVERNMENTAL PARTIES**

MARK D. DAVIS
Counsel of Record
JARED P. MARX
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St. N.W., Ste. 1200
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 730-1300
mdavis@wiltshiregrannis.com

JANUARY 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	7
I. The Government’s Proposed Distinction Between For-Profit and Not-For-Profit Corporations Has No Basis In the Statute or in This Court’s Jurisprudence.....	7
A. The Plain Text of RFRA Does Not Distinguish Between For-Profit and Not-For-Profit Entities.	7
B. The Government’s Proposed Distinction Between For-Profits and Not-for-Profits Is Inconsistent with RFRA’s Legislative History and This Court’s Constitutional Jurisprudence.	9
1. In Passing RFRA, Congress Rejected the Government’s Narrow Definition of Person.	10
C. The Government’s Proposal Is Inconsistent with the Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence and with Constitutional Law Generally.....	11

1. Congress Expected Free-Exercise Rights to Apply to For-Profit Corporations Unless They Were Purely Personal.	12
2. As the Government Implicitly Concedes, Free-Exercise Rights Are Not Purely Personal.	14
II. The Government’s Proposed Distinction Between For-Profit and Not-For-Profit Entities Does Not Make Sense.	16
A. For-Profit Corporations May Be Formed and Operated for Charitable or Philanthropic Purposes.	17
B. For-Profit Entities May Be Formed and Operated for Religious Purposes.	23
III. The Government is Wrong to Assert That the Greens’ Religious Views Cannot Be Imputed to Hobby Lobby.	31
Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	10
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	34
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961) (plurality opinion)	11
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	34-35
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	31
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12, 34
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of</i> <i>United States Department of Health & Human</i> <i>Services</i> , 724 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>County Bd. of Equalization of Utah Cnty. v.</i> <i>Intermountain Health Care, Inc.</i> , 709 P.2d 265 (Utah 1985)	17-19
<i>Domino’s Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006).....	35
<i>Employment Division Department of</i> <i>Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	9, 11
<i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765, (1978).....	13-15
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988).....	11

<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936)	13
<i>Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897)	13
<i>Hale v. Henkel</i> , 201 U.S. 43 (1906)	34
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	8
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	13, 34
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Servs. of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658, (1978)	12
<i>New York Cent. & Hudson River R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 212 U.S. 481 (1909)	32
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities</i> <i>Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	12
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970)	13
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony, Unit II</i> <i>Men's Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993) ...	8, 9
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	13
<i>Schenley Distillers Corp. v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 432 (1946)	35
<i>United States v. Bank of New England, N.A.</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987)	33
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	11
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Rad-O-Lite of Philadelphia, Inc.</i> , 612 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1979)	13

<i>United States v. R.L. Polk & Co.</i> , 438 F.2d 377 (6th Cir. 1971).....	13
<i>United States v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 793 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>United States v. White</i> , 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	14
Statutes and Other Legislative Authorities	
1 U.S.C. § 1	3, 7-9, 11
8 Del. Code § 101(b).....	19
8 Del. Code § 122	19
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....	3, 7, 31
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)(1)	10
H.R. 5377, 101st Cong. § 4(4) (2d Sess. 1990).....	10
Other Authorities	
Aaron Kuriloff, <i>NFL’s Green Bay Packers Post Club-Record \$54.3 Million Profit</i> , BLOOMBERG NEWS (Jul. 17, 2013, 12:01 AM) http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2013-07- 16/nfl-s-green-bay-packers-post-club-record- 54-3-million-profit.html	18
Anup Malani & Eric A. Posner, <i>The Case for For-Profit Charities</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 2017 (2007).....	17, 20
Buck Jacobs, <i>A Light Shines Bright in Babylon: A Handbook for Christian Owners and CEOs</i> (Don Barefoot, ed., 2013).	2, 24-28
Dana Brakman Reiser, <i>For-Profit Philanthropy</i> , 77 Fordham L. Rev. 2437 (2009)	20, 21

Einer Elhauge, <i>Sacrificing Corporate Profits in the Public Interest</i> , 80 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 733 (2005)	21
Eric Enlow, <i>The Corporate Conception of the State & the Origins of Limited Constitutional Government</i> , 6 Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y 1 (2001).....	15
Francis Helminski, <i>Canon Law & Mystical Body: Religious Corporations in Minnesota</i> , 22 Hamline L. Rev. 689 (1999)	15
Frequently Asked Questions, C12 Group, http://www.c12group.com/ frequently-asked-questions/	1
Grant Williams, <i>Dozens of Companies Are Sprouting with the Same Goal: Doing Good</i> , THE CHRONICLE OF PHILANTHROPY (Nov. 12, 2009), http://philanthropy.com/article/Dozens-of-Companies-Are/57786/	23
Green Bay Packers, FOX SPORTS, http://msn.foxsports.com/nfl/team/green-bay-packers/salary/67046?q=green-bay-packers	18
Legal FAQ’s, Benefit Corp Information Center, http://www.benefitcorp.net/for-attorneys/legal-faqs	22
Lynn A. Stout, <i>Why We Should Stop Teaching Dodge v. Ford</i> , 3 Va. L. & Bus. Rev. 163 (2008) .	21
Malika Zouhali-Worrall, <i>For L3C companies, profit isn't the point</i> , CNN MONEY (Feb. 9, 2010, 10:49 AM), http://money.cnn.com/2010/02/08/ smallbusiness/l3c_low_profit_companies/	22

Mark L. Rienzi, <i>God and the Profits: Is There Religious Liberty for Moneymakers?</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 59 (2013)	30, 32-33
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins & Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990)	15, 32
Sheryl Sandberg, <i>About Google.org</i> , Google Official Blog (Oct. 11, 2005), http://googleblog.blogspot.com/2005/10/about-googleorg.html	20
State by State Legislative Status, Benefit Corp Information Center, http://www.benefitcorp.net/state-by-state-legislative-status/	22
Vocation of the Business Leader: A Reflection, Pontifical Council for Justice and Peace, <i>available at</i> http://www.stthomas.edu/cathstudies/cst/conferences/Logic%20of%20Gift%20Semina/Logicofgiftdoc/FinalsoftproofVocati.pdf	29
